

Research Article

Effect of urea foliar application at tillering and booting stages on yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) under Agro climatic condition of Tandojam

Imtiaz Ali Tunio¹, Shazia Yasin^{2*}, Tanveer Hussin Tunio³, Aslam Panhwar⁴, Jan Muhammad Keerio⁵ and Suresh Kumar⁶

1. Department of Agronomy, Sindh Agriculture University Tandojam, Pakistan

2. Oil Seeds Research Institute Tandojam, Pakistan

3. Department of Plant Breeding & Genetics, Sindh Agriculture University Tandojam, Pakistan

4. Soil Fertility Research Institute, Tandojam, Pakistan

5. Statistics Section ARC Tandojam, Pakistan

6. Cotton Research Institute Tandojam, Pakistan

*Corresponding author's email: shaziayasinrajpud@gmail.com

Citation

Imtiaz Ali Tunio, Shazia Yasin, Tanveer Hussin Tunio, Aslam Panhwar, Jan Muhammad Keerio and Suresh Kumar. Effect of urea foliar application at tillering and booting stages on yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) under AO climatic condition of Tandojam. Pure and Applied Biology. Vol. 14, Issue 2, pp543-550.

<http://dx.doi.org/10.19045/bspab.2025.140053>

Received: 13/11/2024

Revised: 17/01/2025

Accepted: 20/01/2025

Online First: 25/01/2025

Abstract

The experiment was conducted at the Students' Farm of Sindh Agriculture University, Tandojam, during the year 2022-23, to determine the effect of urea foliar application at the tillering and booting stages on wheat yield. Drought and water stress are common problems in Pakistan's agriculture, and these problems mainly hamper the wheat crop. Foliar application of urea is more effective and efficient than broadcasting for wheat crops, especially regarding rapid nitrogen delivery, reduced environmental losses, and improved yield and grain quality. It is particularly beneficial in regions with challenging agro-climatic conditions, where soil-applied nitrogen may be less effective. The recommended dose of fertilizer (RDF) and three different urea levels at the rate of 0.5 %, 1.5%, and 2.5% was applied. The results showed that the urea foliar application on the growth and yield of wheat crops was significant ($P < 0.05$). The result revealed that RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% increased the number of tillers 12.33 plant⁻¹ when applied at the tillering stage, while booting stages, there was an increase in yield contributed characteristics i.e. 83.50 cm plant height, 10.69 cm spike length, 44.80 spikelet spike⁻¹, 46.00 grains spike⁻¹, 54.98 g seed index, 14544 kg ha⁻¹ biological yield and 6171 kg ha⁻¹ grain yield. Meanwhile, the RDF + foliar-applied urea at 1.5% concentration at the tillering stage affected the numbers of the tiller as compared to 2.5% concentration. while applied at booting stages which lowers the yield-related parameters The foliar urea concentration RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering stages decreases in tillers 9.20 plant⁻¹ was recorded as compared to 1.5%, while at booting stage decreases in yield contributed parameters. The control plots, (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers applied without application of foliar urea show the least performance. It was concluded that applying RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages affects wheat crop growth and yield traits.

Keywords: Boating; Foliar; Stages; Tillering; Urea; Wheat

Introduction

Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.), a worldwide cultivated cereal grain belonging to the plant family Poaceae, originates in the Ethiopian highlands. Nearly half of the world's population depends on this cereal for food [1, 2]; while more than 60 percent of Pakistan's people rely entirely on wheat for their daily diet [3]. The wheat yield in Pakistan during the 2022-2023 crop year was 28.18 million tonnes, a 7.5% increase from the previous year. The area of land used to cultivate wheat in 2022-2023 was 9,043,000 hectares, which was a 0.7% increase from the prior year [4]. For plant growth and increase in crop yield, micronutrients are also important, as plants require a proper balance of all the essential nutrients for normal growth and optimum yield [5, 6]. Adequate utilization of nutrients by plants depends upon the application method of these nutrients, and as nitrogen (N) is the most needed nutrient for plant life it is essential to apply N by proper time and method of application [7]. Similarly, foliar fertilization is very useful to fulfil the plant requirement for various macro and micronutrients. Foliar fertilizers immediately deliver nutrients to the tissues and organs of the crop. This is a practice of applying liquid fertilizers to leaves. The leaves are green factories where photosynthesis produces compounds needed for growth. These are absorbed right at the site they are used to acting fast. For instance, 80 percent of the nutrients applied through conventional fertilizers may get fixed up in the soil but up to 80 percent of the foliar-added nutrients are directly absorbed. [8] reported foliar application of nutrients along with straight soil-applied NPK that maximized net returns to the growers; while [9] applied various concentrations of different organic and inorganic solutions in foliar form and reported enhanced crop growth and yield. Foliar application of urea has been demonstrated to be an effective method of

nitrogen (N) fertilization [10]. The positive effects of foliar urea application on the growth and yield of plants have been reported for a wide range of climates [11]. Also [12] reported that plant height and yield increased with increasing rates of N either applied through soil or given as foliar application. The [13] applied urea solution to wheat at 0, 2, 4, 6, 8, and 10% concentrations as foliar and grain yield was increased by 32% when 4% urea solution was applied as foliar spray; while further increase in the concentrations of urea spray was not found to be useful and economical as it declined the grain yield by 25% or even more probably due to its toxicity. Moreover [14] showed that grain N increased with increasing pre-plant N rate. The factors constraining the high wheat yield per unit area involve improper planting identity and inefficient application of inputs and nutrient application by the average wheat grower did not apply these nutrients efficiently [11] reported that pre-anthesis foliar feeding with urea resulted in higher yields as compared to with later applications, and early foliar urea feeding increased the harvest index from 42.4% to 46.9% at 32 kg N ha⁻¹.

Materials and Methods

The present study was conducted at 'student farm' SAU Tandojam during 2022-23 using three replications randomized complete block design (RCBD) having factorial arrangements in a plot size of 3m × 4m (12m²). The seed of wheat variety TD-1 was sown with the help of a single-row hand drill. The experiment comprised of 4 treatments (T₁= Control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF, T₂= RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5%, T₃ = RDF + foliar-applied urea at 1.5%, T₄= RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentrations. The foliar application of urea was applied at the tillering and booting stages. The data was collected and analyzed by (the analysis of Variance) ANOVA technique using Statistix8.1

computer software [15]. All the cultural practices and irrigation were applied at the proper time.

Results

Plant height (cm)

The crop growth is generally assessed on the basis of the height of the plants. The effect of urea foliar application at different growth stages of wheat was investigated and the results in regards to plant height (cm) of wheat variety TD-1 are given in (Table 1). The results indicated that the plant height was maximum (83.50 cm) when the wheat crop was given RDF + foliar applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages, and the plant height decreased to 81.56 cm when the RDF + foliar applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages and further decreased to 80.78 cm when the crop was given RDF + foliar applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages. However, the minimum plant height of 79.61 cm was recorded in control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF). The LSD test suggested that differences in plant height under RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages were statistically significant ($P<0.05$).

Tillers plant⁻¹

Tillering in wheat is one of the major traits to influence crop yields. The results in regards to tillers plant⁻¹ of wheat as influenced by urea foliar application at different growth stages of wheat variety TD-1 are presented in (Table 1). The results indicated that the tillers plant⁻¹ was maximum (12.33) when the wheat crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages, and the tillers plant⁻¹ decreased to 10.40 when the RDF + foliar-applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages and further lower to 9.20 when the crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages. However, the minimum tillers plant⁻¹

of 7.37 was recorded in control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF). The (least significant difference) LSD test suggested that differences in tillers plant⁻¹ under RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages were statistically significant ($P<0.05$).

Spike length (cm)

Spike length is considered the key factor influencing the yield of wheat. The results related to spike length (cm) of wheat variety TD-1 as influenced by urea foliar application at different growth stages are given in (Table 1). The results indicated that the spike length was maximum (10.69 cm) when the wheat crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages, and the spike length up to 9.32 cm when the RDF + foliar-applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages and further decreased to 8.89 cm when the crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages. However, the minimum spike length of 8.17 cm was recorded in control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF). The LSD test suggested that differences in spike length under RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages were statistically significant ($P<0.05$).

Spikelet's spike⁻¹

The results related to spikelet spike⁻¹ of wheat variety TD-1 as influenced by urea foliar application at different growth stages are given in (Table 1). The results indicated that the spikelet spike⁻¹ was maximum (44.80) when the wheat crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages, and the spikelet's spike⁻¹ decreased to 42.44 when the RDF + foliar-applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages and further decreased to 40.04 when the crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering

and booting stages. However, the minimum spikelet spike⁻¹ of 38.01 was recorded in control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF). The LSD test suggested that differences in spikelet spike⁻¹ under RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages were statistically significant (P<0.05).

Grains spike⁻¹

The results related to grains spike⁻¹ of wheat variety TD-1 as influenced by urea foliar application at different growth stages are given in (Table 1). The results indicated that the grains spike⁻¹ was maximum (46.00) when the wheat crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages, and grains spike⁻¹ decreased to 42.33 when the RDF + foliar-applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages and further decreased to 41.00 when the crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages. However, the minimum grains spike⁻¹ of 39.00 was recorded in control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF). The LSD (least significant test) suggested that differences in grains spike⁻¹ under RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages were statistically significant (P<0.05).

Seed index (1000 grains weight g): The results related to seed index of wheat variety TD-1 as influenced by urea foliar application at different growth stages are given in (Table 1). The results indicated that the seed index was maximum (54.98 g) when the wheat crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages, and the seed index decreased to 52.78 g when the RDF + foliar-applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages and further decreased to 48.56 g when the crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages. However, the minimum seed index of 45.02 g was recorded in control

(Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF). The LSD test suggested that differences in seed index under RDF + foliar applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages were statistically significant (P<0.05).

Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Biological yield ha⁻¹ (kg ha⁻¹) is the ultimate output of the research effort and all studied parameters contribute to biological yield directly and indirectly. The results related to the biological yield of wheat variety TD-1 as influenced by urea foliar application at different growth stages are given in (Table 1). The results indicated that the biological yield was maximum (14544 kg ha⁻¹) when the wheat crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages, and the biological yield decreased to 13721 kg ha⁻¹ when the RDF + foliar was applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages and further decreased to 12342 kg ha⁻¹ when the crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages. However, the minimum biological yield of 10848 kg ha⁻¹ was recorded in control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF). The LSD test suggested that differences in biological yield under RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages were statistically significant (P<0.05).

Grain yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Grain yield ha⁻¹ (kg ha⁻¹) is the ultimate output of the research effort and all studied parameters contribute to grain yield directly and indirectly. The results related to grain yield of wheat variety TD-1 as influenced by urea foliar application at different growth stages are given in (Table 1). The results indicated that the grain yield was maximum (6171 kg ha⁻¹) when the wheat crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages, and the grain yield decreased to 6097 kg ha⁻¹

when the RDF + foliar was applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages and further decreased to 5324 kg ha⁻¹ when the crop was given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages. However, the minimum grain yield of 4277 kg ha⁻¹ was recorded in

control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF). The LSD test suggested that differences in grain yield under RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages were statistically significant (P<0.05).

Table 1. The effect of foliar application of urea on different yield characteristics

Treatments	Plant height (cm)	Tiller plant ⁻¹	Spike length (cm)	Spikelet's spike ⁻¹	Grains spike ⁻¹	Seed index (1000 grains)	Biological yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
T ₁ =Control (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF)	79.61	7.37	8.17	38.01	39.00	45.02	10848	4277
T ₂ =RDF+ foliar applied urea at 0.5%	80.78	9.20	8.89	40.04	41.00	48.56	12342	5324
T ₃ =RDF+ foliar applied urea at 1.5%	81.56	10.40	9.32	42.44	42.33	52.78	13721	6097
T ₄ =RDF+ foliar applied urea at 2.5%	83.50	12.33	10.69	44.80	46.00	54.98	14544	6171
S.E.±	0.6987			LSD 0.05		1.7097		

Discussion

Drought and water stress are common problems of Pakistan's agriculture, and the wheat crop is mainly hampered due to these problems. Under such conditions, the foliar application of urea at different crop growth stages has been found beneficial.

The results showed that the foliar application of urea on the growth and yield attributes of wheat variety TD-1 was significant at (P<0.05) except plant height (cm), tillers plant⁻¹, spike length (cm), spikelet spike⁻¹, grains spike⁻¹, seed index (1000 grains weight g), biological yield (kg ha⁻¹) and grain yield (kg ha⁻¹). The wheat crop with the application of RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages ranked first with 83.50 cm plant height, 12.33 tillers plant⁻¹, 10.69 cm spike length, 44.80 spikelets spike⁻¹, 46.00 grains spike⁻¹, 54.98 g seed index (1000 grains weight g), 14544 kg ha⁻¹ biological yield and 6171 kg ha⁻¹ grain yield. RDF + foliar-applied urea at 1.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages

also affected the wheat crop significantly. They ranked 2nd with 81.56 cm plant height, 10.40 tillers plant⁻¹, 9.32 cm spike length, 42.44 spikelet spike⁻¹, 42.33 grains spike⁻¹, 52.78 g seed index (1000 grains weight g), 13721 kg ha⁻¹ biological yield and 6097 kg ha⁻¹ grain yield. The crop supplied with RDF + foliar-applied urea at 0.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages ranked 3rd in performance with 80.78 cm plant height, 9.20 tillers plant⁻¹, 8.89 cm spike length, 40.04 spikelet spike⁻¹, 41.00 grains spike⁻¹, 48.56 g seed index (1000 grains weight g), 12342 kg ha⁻¹ biological yield and 5324 kg ha⁻¹ grain yield. As compared to the foliar application of urea the control plots, (Recommended dose of NPK fertilizers=RDF) ranked least in performance with 79.61 cm plant height, 7.37 tillers plant⁻¹, 8.17 cm spike length, 38.01 spikelet spike⁻¹, 39.00 grains spike⁻¹, 45.02 g seed index (1000 grains weight g), 10848 kg ha⁻¹ biological yield and 4277 kg ha⁻¹ grain yield. It was concluded that the effect of urea foliar application on the growth

and yield traits of wheat was remarkable and the crop performance was maximized when RDF + foliar urea was applied at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages. Various researchers further confirm these results. Likewise [16] reported that the highest N supply decreases the dry weight and length of the basal internodes of wheat. In deficient plants, the weight of the shoot and ear were reduced, and there was a lower lodging risk, possibly because the high levels of nitrogen reduced the strength of the stem and thus increased crop lodging [17] reported that foliar application of urea affected wheat crops significantly and this effect was also evident for grain yield, spike fertility, and grain protein content. Moreover [9] reported that N at the rate of 200 kg ha⁻¹ produced greater plant height, leaves plant⁻¹, tillers, ear length and weight, dry weight, grains ear⁻¹, spikelet ear⁻¹, and biological yield. [18] also reported that grain yield components improved by foliar nitrogen feedings such as tillers plant⁻¹, grain spike⁻¹, and grain yield when applied at flag leaf stage and spike emergence; and mean grain yield when applied at and after anthesis. The beneficial effect of nitrogen application on wheat tillers, spikes, plant height, spike length, spike lets, grains spike⁻¹, and grain and straw yields was recorded. Furthermore, [19] reported that nitrogen fertilization with foliar urea at flag leaf emergence is a common strategy to improve both grain yield and quality in wheat. However, the genotypic differences were recorded in response to propiconazole and urea sprayings. [20, 21] recorded that the positive effects on cultivars of chemicals were attributed to the high leaf photosynthesis rate. Once foliar-applied urea is absorbed by the leaves, it is converted to ammonia, by the enzyme urease and ammonia is incorporated into glutamate by the enzyme glutamine synthetase. The propiconazole and foliar urea treatment and high leaf urease enzyme activity were

observed after foliar urea application [22-24]. Furthermore, [25] reported that the added foliar nitrogen increases grain protein content in wheat. Moreover, [26] evaluated the effects of urea foliar application rates at different growth stages of wheat on protein and yield of winter wheat and demonstrated that urea application time had significant effects on grain weight, number of seeds per spike, plant height, and protein content. Furthermore, total dry weight, grain weight, harvest index, 1000-seed weight, plant height, and protein content were significantly affected by amounts of urea foliar application. The effects of time × rate of urea foliar application on grain yield, 1000-seed weight, and plant height were significant. [11] reported that late foliar application with urea could decrease nitrogen use efficiency.

Conclusion

It was concluded that the effect of urea foliar application on the growth and yield traits of wheat was remarkable ($P < 0.05$) and the crop performance maximized when given RDF + foliar-applied urea at 2.5% concentration at tillering and booting stages.

Authors' contributions

Conceived and designed the experiments: S Yasin & IA Tunio, Performed the experiments: IA Tunio & TH Tunio, Analyzed the data: S Kumar, Contributed materials/ analysis/ tools: A Panhwar & JM Keerio, Wrote the paper: S Yasin.

Acknowledgement

The research article is prepared from the original MSc research work of the 1st author. The study was carried out at the Sindh Agriculture University Tandojam.

References

1. Belderok, B. J Mesdag & DA Donner (2000). General introduction to the Nordic countries. In Bread-making quality of wheat: A Century of breeding in Europe. *Spri Neth.* Pp. 89-92.
2. Shewry PR (2009). Wheat Research. *Wheat J of Exp Bot* 2(6): 1537-1553.

3. Khan, AS. and I. Habib. (2003). Genetic model of some economic traits in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Asian J Pl Sci* 2(17): 1153-1155.
4. GOP (2023). Area and Production of other major kharif and Rabi crops. Economic survey of Pakistan (2022-23), Ministry of Food and Agriculture; Federal Bureau of Statistics, Government of Pakistan, Islamabad. Pp. 22.
5. Wen YX Hong TX Chun LX William G & Xian CY (2011). Foliar zinc fertilization improves the zinc nutritional value of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) grain. *Inter J Agri Res* 10(66): 109-117.
6. Tsenov ND, Atanasova I, Todorov V & Dochev (2016). Environmental effect on common winter wheat productivity, Proc. of 18th EUCARPIA General Congress, 9-12 Sept. *Valencia, Spain*, pp. 480-484.
7. Silberbush LF (2002). Response of maize to foliar vs. soil application of nitrogen-phosphorus-potassium fertilizers. *J Plant Nut* 25(11): 2333-2342.
8. Reisdorph NA & Kosterm K (1999). Progressive loss of desiccation tolerance in germinating pea, *Pisums ativum* seeds. *J Plant Physiol* 10(5): 266-271.
9. Sharma JC & SK Chaudhary (2007). Vertical distribution of micronutrient actions concerning soil characteristics in lower shivaliks of Solan district in North-West Himalayas. *J Ind Soc Soil Sci* 55: 40-44.
10. Arif M. Chauhan MA Ali S & Khan S (2006). Response of wheat to foliar application of nutrients. *J Agric Biol Sci* 1: 30-34.
11. Emam Y & Borjjan AR (2016). Yield and yield components of two winter wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) cultivars in response to rate and time of foliar urea application. *J Agric Sci Tech* 2: 263-270.
12. Nail LB, Prabhakar M & Doijode SD (1996). Effect of nitrogen on growth, seed yield and quality of crops. *Anna Agri Res* 17(4): 419-421.
13. Khan P Memon MY Imtiaz M & Aslam M (2009). Response of wheat to foliar and soil application of urea at different growth stages. *Pak J Bot* 41(3): 1197-1204.
14. Dhita S Mullock WR. Raun B & Chim K (2013). Influence of foliar sulfur, chloride and nitrogen on winter wheat grain yield and total nitrogen (*Triticum aestivum* L.). Proc. Water, Food, Energy & Innovation for a Sustainable World. ASA, CSSA, & SSSA. *Inte Ann Meeti ,Tampa, Florida, USA*. Nov. 3-6.
15. Statistix (2006). Statistix user manual, version 8.
16. Berry PM Griffin JM Bradley RS Scott RK Spink JH Baker CJ & Clare RW (2018). Controlling plant form through husbandry to minimize lodging in wheat. *Field Crops Res* 67: 51-58.
17. Delfine S R. Tognetti E Desiderio & Alvino A (2019). Effect of foliar urea spraying and nitrogen application at sowing upon dry matter and nitrogen distribution in wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Agron* 10: 183-189.
18. Njuguna MN Macharia M Mwangi HG Kamwaga JN Ngari CM Ndembei NW & Wasike VW (2018). Effect of foliar fertilization on wheat in marginal areas of Eastern Province of Kenya. *Afri Crop Sci Soci Conf Proc* 9: 209-211.
19. Peltonen J (2018). Interaction of late season foliar spray of urea and fungicide mixture in wheat production. *J Agron Crop Sci* 170(5): 296-308.
20. Mosali JK Girma RK Teal KW Freeman KL Martin & Raun WR (2015). Foliar application of nutrients at different growth stages of wheat. *Plant and Soil Sci* 7(4): 78-82.
21. Sirko A & Brodzik R (2018). Plant ureases: Roles and regulation. *Acta Bio chem* PE 47: 1189-1195.

22. Blevins D (2015). An overview of nitrogen metabolism in higher plants. J. E. Poulton et al. (eds.). *Plant Nitro Meta Plenum*. NY Pp. 1-41.
23. Gibbson RS (2016). Zinc: the missing link in combating micronutrient malnutrition in developing countries. Proceedings of the Nutrition Society, University of East Anglia, Norwich, June 28 - July 1, 2015.
24. Habash DZ Bernard S Shondelmaier J Weyen Y & Quarrie SA (2016). The genetics of nitrogen use on hexaploid wheat: N utilization, development and yield. *Theo App Gene* 114: 403–419.
25. Zhu GX Doughton DJ Cuppitt & Lever T.2018. Factors contributing to the benefits of foliar nitrogen application for wheat in a sub-tropical winter environment. *J crop Improv* 21(1): 55-78 24.
26. Gholami AS Akhlaghi S Shahsavani & Farrokhi N (2018). Effects of urea foliar application on grain yield and quality of winter wheat. *Comm in Soil Sci Plant Anal* 42: 719-727.

Online first accepted article